Player Name
Aaron Crotteau
Barry Schultz
Bill Hauser

Bill Jackson

Bill Stewart
Bob Ashbaugh
Bob Aumueller
Bob Bee

Bob Erickson
Bud Barum
Chad Erickson
Charlie Kuhnert
Craig Schultz
Dave Brown
Dave Hunt
Dave Winter
Dave Yarrington
Dean Kallenbach
Dean Tabor
Dennis Vold

Diane Christenson

Doug Poeschel
Ed Slifer

Gene Hanson
George Hepfler
Glen Grorud
Glenn Ambelang
Jason Kurvers
Jim Mayo

John Dolezel
John Gronseth
John Ruesch
Larry Finseth
Larry Gullickson
Larry Sands
Lon Trangsrud
Louie Lee

Luke Lundquist
Mark Seyffer
Marlin Mueller
Marlin Plank
Mike Stewart
Mike Walters

Team

Our Redeemer Badgers
Our Redeemer Badgers
Good Shepherd

Truax

Truax

Calvary

Our Redeemer Badgers
Saving Grace

Good Shepherd

Truax

Good Shepherd
Bethesda Blue

Truax

Saving Grace

Saving Grace
Bethesda Blue

Our Redeemer Badgers
Saving Grace

Good Shepherd
Calvary

Saving Grace

Calvary

Calvary

Saving Grace

Calvary

Bethesda Blue

Truax

Our Redeemer Badgers
Calvary

Saving Grace
Bethesda Blue

Saving Grace

Calvary

Bethesda Blue
Bethesda Blue

Saving Grace

Truax

Saving Grace

Calvary

Good Shepherd
Bethesda Blue

Truax

Good Shepherd

At Bats

260
212
259
277
290
181
157
233
205
261
258
192
252
220
139
156
248
235
134
245
186
204
155
228
233
266
281
237
217
134
209
163
209
200
264
157
260
228
181
240
184
232
212

American League

Hits SinglesDoubles Triples H.R. RBI Average 2018

92
67
79
113
112
50
41
59
40
80
76
40
60
70
13
37
7
107
29
84
30
47
37
62
85
86
111
50
89
52
7
24
79
60
104
37
90
72
71
103
29
56
42

78
51
47
71
92
33
35
46
27
65
49
25
52
46
3
31
64
90
18
49
13
28
28
43
63
65
98
19
71
46
17
15
47
49
87
18
71
59
61
85
25
39
30
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14
15
32
42
20
16
5
13
12
15
26
14
8
10

13
17
10
35

19

19
22
20
13
29
18

59

32
11
16
19
19
13
10
18

16
10
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26
29
48
63
27
25
9
22
16
51
a4
25
22
13
7
15
26
22
12
57
14
25
12
34
37
31
27
38
26
13
46
6
49
31
27
16
36
28
23
24
9
20
16

.354
.316
.305
.408
.386
.276
.261
.253
.195
.307
.295
.208
.238
.318
.094
.237
.310
455
.216
.343
.161
.230
.239
272
.365
.323
.395
211
410
.388
.368
147
.378
.300
.394
.236
.346
.316
.392
429
.158
.241
.198

.355
.293
.264
438
.388
.188
.240
.298
.244
.345
.240
191
274
271

dnp

.226
.350
425
131
.268

dnp

.310
.056
318
.339
317
.328
.288
486
.394

dnp

125
.333
.384
420
275
.296
.306
.278
.506
.276
.225
161

+/-
-0.001
0.023
0.041
-0.030
-0.002
0.088
0.021
-0.045
-0.049
-0.038
0.055
0.017
-0.036
0.047

0.011
-0.040
0.030
0.085
0.075

-0.080
0.183
-0.046
0.026
0.006
0.067
-0.077
-0.076
-0.006

0.022
0.045
-0.084
-0.026
-0.039
0.050
0.010
0.114
-0.077
-0.118
0.016
0.037

.500 nights
4

O O 0O NF ONNRPRPRPWRRPRPPEPPEPOBMDNDNDN

O OO R PAMNMNMNREPONOOOWWOOWLWEDM™MPPEDNODMNN

Player Name
Orv Berg

Orv Finseth
Rod Larson
Ron Westphal
Scott Jackson
Sheldon Moss
Stan Fredrickson
Steve Daniels
Steve Stewart
Stuart Cline
Ted Westerberg
Terry Albrecht
Tim Buckley
Tom Davey
Tom Knudtson
Tyler Crotteau

Team

Our Redeemer Badgers
Our Redeemer Badgers
Bethesda Blue
Bethesda Blue

Truax

Calvary

Bethesda Blue

Calvary

Truax

Calvary

Our Redeemer Badgers
Good Shepherd

Good Shepherd

Good Shepherd

Good Shepherd

Our Redeemer Badgers

Less than 125 At Bats

Aaron Sands
Bill Bates

Bill Knudtson
Brody Peterson
Corey Yolitz
Dave Cavanaugh
Dave Daniels
Dave Schuh
Dick Brownell
Jay Prissel
Joe Grace
Larry Stewart
Laurie Dolezel
Mark Gehrke
Mark Peterson
Matt Daniels
Pam Bee
Rogan Hanson
Ryan Rene
Sevy Fischer
Steve Johnson
Will Verhaagh

Bethesda Blue

Saving Grace

Good Shepherd

Good Shepherd

Our Redeemer Badgers
Our Redeemer Badgers
Calvary

Saving Grace

Good Shepherd
Bethesda Blue
Bethesda Blue

Truax

Saving Grace

Good Shepherd

Good Shepherd
Calvary

Saving Grace

Saving Grace

Our Redeemer Badgers
Bethesda Blue
Bethesda Blue
Bethesda Blue

At Bats

226
264
223
242
236
205
171
241
270
169
237
195
200
163
199
145

39
74
11
12
122
93
11
13

39
26
12
80
94
28
32
13
55
23
17
12
11

Hits Singles Doubles Triples H.R.

62
97
73
86
63
48
49
78
107
41
83
120
36
26
53
38

17
26

30
28

10

15
34
11
10

o N P b
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83
59
22
53
a1
9
61
38
31
60
74
21
23
a1
31
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18
14
14
63
9
7
38
17
69
10
23
46
10
2
11
7
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RBI Average 2018

33
27
41
46
17
23
37
29
86
13
39
62
18
9
16
11
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274
.367
327
.355
.267
.234
.287
.324
.396
.243
.350
.615
.180
.160
.266
.262

436
.352
273
.167
.246
.301
273

.308

.200
.256
.346
.167
.188
.362
.393
313
.000
.182
174
.059
.583
.000

291
.344
271
.350
.189
247
.235
.385
.398
.308
.344
.524
.270

dnp

.315
.256

dnp

.303

dnp
dnp

214
.167

dnp
dnp

.284
.333
311
451
.258
.091
491
313

dnp
dnp

123
.245
.333
.100

+/-
-0.017
0.023
0.056
0.005
0.078
-0.013
0.052
-0.061
-0.002
-0.065
0.006
0.091
-0.090

-0.049
0.006

0.049

0.032
0.134

-0.084
-0.077
0.035
-0.284
-0.070
0.271
-0.098
0.000

0.051
-0.186
0.250
-0.100

.500 nights
1
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TEAM STATISTICS

Truax
Calvary
Bethesda Blue

Our Redeemer Badgers

Good Shepherd
Saving Grace

Standings - 1st Half

Calvary*

Truax

Bethesda Blue
Good Shepherd
O R Badgers
Saving Grace

Bethesda Blue S
Calvary Vs
Good Shepherd S
O R Badgers 'S
Saving Grace 'S
Truax VS

Per game average
Hits=13.2;Runs=5.8
Hits=12.0;Runs=5.4
Hits=11.5;Runs=5.5
Hits=11.2;Runs=4.4
Hits=10.9;Runs=4.8
Hits= 9.7;Runs=3.4

2,375 794 581
2,277 719 519
2,257 688 428
2,256 669 490
2,215 655 455
2,158 581 400

Standings - 2nd Half

18-12 Bethesda Blue
18-12 Good Shepherd
17-13 Truax
15-15 Calvary
12-18 O R Badgers
10-20 Saving Grace
Bethesda Blue Calvary  Good Shepherd
n/a 4-8 8-4
8-4 n/a 4-8
4-8 8-4 n/a
6-6 5-7 3-9
2-10 5-7 6-6
3-9 6-6 7-5

*Won 1st half playoff vs Truax: 0-2, 12-5, 5-3

League Championship, Bethesda Blue at Calvary

Individual Trophy Winners

High Average:
Runner-up:

Most Singles:
Runner-up:

Most Triples:
Runner-up:

Most RBI:
Runner-up:

Terry Albrecht (Good Shepherd)
Dean Kallenbach (Saving Grace)

Glenn Ambelang (Truax)
Bill Stewart (Truax)

Steve Stewart (Truax)
Ron Westphal (Bethesda Blue)

Steve Stewart (Truax)
Bill Jackson (Truax)

Most Improved: Mark Seyffer (Calvary) Both seasons > 125 at bats

Rookie of the Year: John Gronseth (Bethesda Blue)

At Bats Hits SinglesDoubles Triples H.R

1 211
1 198
7 251
9 167
8 188
33 146
20-10
17-13
16-14
14-16
13-17
10-20
O R Badgers
6-6
7-5
9-3
n/a
6-6
7-5
.615
.455
98
92
69
63
86
63
+114
.368

Check the scores and standings each week at www.ecdartball.com

1349 334
1325 316
2 329 .305
3 264 297
4 286 .296
2 206 .269

. RBI Average 2018

327
.316
.305
.292
.319
.296

Overall Season Records

Bethesda Blue
Truax

Calvary

Good Shepherd
O R Badgers
Saving Grace

Saving Grace
10-2
7-5
6-6
6-6
n/a
11-1

Truax
9-3

6-6

5-7

1-11
n/a

37-23
34-26
32-28
32-28
25-35
20-40

Gamel Game?2 Game3

10-11

American League 2019-20

3-1

Truax
Calvary
Bethesda Blue

Our Redeemer Badgers

Good Shepherd

North Presbyterian

National League 2019-20

Saving Grace

Our Redeemer Huskies

St. Mark
Plymouth
Chapel Heights
Rock Creek

4-1

.334
.316
.305
.297
.296
.276

.269
.267
.266
241
.238
.230

League Champion: Bethesda Blue

(L/R): Ron Westphal, John Gronseth, Marlin Plank,
Stan Fredrickson, Larry Gullickson, Charlie Kuhnert,
Glen Grorud, Larry Sands, Rod Larson, Aaron Sands

Top 10 Hitters by Average

Terry Albrecht
Dean Kallenbach
Marlin Mueller
Jim Mayo

Bill Jackson
Steve Stewart
Glenn Ambelang
Larry Sands
Mark Seyffer
John Dolezel

American League 2018 - 2019 Season Summary

Runner up: Calvary Baptist

L/R: Jim Mayo, George Hepfler, Sheldon Moss, Stu
Cline, Larry Finseth, Ed Slifer, Steve Daniels, Mark
Seyffer, Bob Ashbaugh, Dennis Vold, Doug
Poeschel, Matt Daniels

Top 10 Most Hits Top 10 Runs Batted In

.615 Terry Albrecht 120 Steve Stewart
.455 Bill Jackson 113 Bill Jackson
429 Bill Stewart 112 Terry Albrecht
410 Glenn Ambelang 111 Dennis Vold
.408 Steve Stewart 107 Bud Barum
.396 Dean Kallenbach 107 Larry Finseth
.395 Larry Sands 104 Bill Hauser
.394 Marlin Mueller 103 John Gronseth
.392 Orv Finseth 97 Ron Westphal
.388 Aaron Crotteau 92 Chad Erickson

79th Annual Chippewa Valley Church Dartball Banquet

Held at Lutheran Church of the Good Shepherd - April 23, 2019

86
63
62
57
51
49
48
46
46
a4



Player Name
Bob Everson
Buzz Bennett
Casey Huebner
Chris Kolstad
Dale Ginder
Dale Weibel
Dan Rude
Darren Rust
Dave Vollmer
Dean Christopherson
Dean Williams
Don Ginder
Doug Clemann
Gene Johnson
Howard Lindsay
Jared Huebner
Jason Curtis
Jeff Tisdale
Jerry Kooiker
Jim Brott

Jim Dahlke
Jim Kellen

Jim Myers

Joe Reischel
Joel Woletz
John Henckel
John Jastrow
John Miskimen
Lance Rufledt
Les Olson

Levi Mikl

Lloyd Huebner
Mark Kock
Mark Miller
Matt Boettcher
Matt Pohl

Mel Blomquist
Mike Jastrow
Paul Grorud
Richard McNally
Rick Huebner
Rick Israel
Rita Ginder

Team

Chapel Heights

Our Redeemer Huskies
North Presbyterian

Our Redeemer Huskies
Our Redeemer Huskies
Chapel Heights

Our Redeemer Huskies
St. Mark

Peace Church

Peace Church
Bethesda Gold

Our Redeemer Huskies
St. Mark

Chapel Heights

Chapel Heights

North Presbyterian

Our Redeemer Huskies
North Presbyterian
Bethesda Gold

Our Redeemer Huskies
Peace Church

St. Mark

Chapel Heights

St. Mark

Peace Church

Peace Church

St. Mark

Chapel Heights

St. Mark

Chapel Heights

St. Mark

North Presbyterian
Bethesda Gold
Bethesda Gold

North Presbyterian
Chapel Heights

Peace Church

North Presbyterian
Bethesda Gold
Bethesda Gold

North Presbyterian
Peace Church

Our Redeemer Huskies

National League

150 27 16
260 75 65
257 92 76
229 70 28
204 61 53
188 50 40
235 64 36
134 36 13
154 31 25
303 90 79
154 24 18
214 43 32
221 91 59
238 64 58
199 12 5
235 65 14
221 56 42
244 70 56
161 26 21
251 93 71
216 47 37
241 73 59
148 51 35
138 31 9
209 25 20
241 58 49
170 25 5
147 15 10
238 76 61
172 48 4
221 59 a7
263 67 54
226 30 19
215 59 18
216 80 55
142 42 35
273 54 18
190 38 32
263 52 46

197 27 22
253 90 48
266 64 5
156 16 9
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8
10
12
42

8

9
28
23

6
11

3
11
26

5

4
51
14
14

2
22
10

9
16
17
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At Bats Hits Singles Doubles Triples H.R. RBI

9
15
17
43
14
13
37
24
10
17

5
17
45
10

6
41
22
31

3
31
18
16
23
12

8
22
14

8
27
27
18
20

6
29
46
12
32
14

8

5

49
22
7

Average 2018

.180
.288
.358
.306
.299
.266
272
.269
.201
.297
.156
.201
412
.269
.060
277
.253
.287
161
371
.218
.303
.345
.225
.120
.241
147
.102
.319
.279
.267
.255
133
274
.370
.296
.198
.200
.198
137
.356
241
.103

122
.269
.359
.294
232
222
.262
.373
dnp
.336
dnp

211
.343
.306
112
271
271
.265
.250

.384

.194
.286
347
.120
dnp
.357
.201
132
.296
.237
dnp
.308
.106
.309
322
dnp
197
dnp
.253
dnp
.318
.302
dnp

+/-
0.058
0.019
-0.001
0.012
0.067
0.044
0.010
-0.104

-0.039

-0.010
0.069
-0.037
-0.052
0.006
-0.018
0.022
-0.089
-0.013
0.024
0.017
-0.002
0.105

-0.116
-0.054
-0.030
0.023
0.042

-0.053
0.027
-0.035
0.048

0.001

-0.055

0.038
-0.061

Player Name
Rodger Pohl
Ron Miller
Ron Strasburg
Scott Miller
Steve Hahm
Steve Onstine
Tanner Boettcher
Theresa Curtis
Travis Fischer
Travis Walker
Trey Boettcher
Will Verhaagh

Team

Chapel Heights

Chapel Heights
Bethesda Gold

Chapel Heights

St. Mark

Our Redeemer Huskies
North Presbyterian

Our Redeemer Huskies
Chapel Heights

St. Mark

North Presbyterian
Bethesda Gold

Less than 125 At Bats

Angela Inlow
Bryce Henckel
Carl Brunkow
Cliff Kleinke
Dan Bieberitz
Dave Colba
Dave Verhaagh
Denny Plemon
Doug Knight
Jerry Tisdale
Joe Micheel
Jon Vollmer
Kavin Miller
Matt Haroldson
Noah Micheel
Noah Winter
Peter Micheel
Ron Decker
Scott Blomquist
Scott Kohlwey
Stan Fredrickson
Steve Inlow
Tim Bridgemen
Tim Huebner
Travis Bur

Peace Church
Peace Church
Bethesda Gold
Peace Church
St. Mark
Peace Church
Bethesda Gold
Peace Church
Bethesda Gold
North Presbyterian
St. Mark
Peace Church
Bethesda Gold
St. Mark

St. Mark
Bethesda Gold
St. Mark
Peace Church
Peace Church
St. Mark
Bethesda Gold
Peace Church
St. Mark

North Presbyterian
St. Mark

National League

At Bats Hits Singles Doubles Triples H.R. RBI Average 2018

200
185
244
233
245
203
168
223
177
183
206
202

15
13
19
13
122
37
102
97
113
61
15
25
23
76
20
100
27
40
77
47
14
30
24
22
78

25
57
40
84
50
57
39
53
43
66
29
33
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32

O N DNDN

OCONNOWOWAIANW

O wWoOoOOWwoORrh~MoOroo

OO O0OFRPROONOOWOR OOODODOODODOO WOOoOOoOo

1
8
4
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8
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14
15
22
26
25
18
15
20
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125
.308
.164
.361
.204
.280
.232
.238
.243
.361
141
.163

133
154
.158
.385
.213
162
275
134
142
115
133
.120
.130
.263
.150
120
.148
.100
.169
170
143
.100
.250
273
154

dnp
147
121
.369
.216
.295
dnp
.275
.248
.397
.228
.058

dnp
121
dnp
dnp
.212
.212
.154
.189
.164
.223
.368
dnp
.169
dnp
.250
dnp
.275
77
dnp
244
.226
dnp
111
.280
.138

+/-

0.161
0.043
-0.008
-0.012
-0.015

-0.037
-0.005
-0.036
-0.087
0.105

0.033

0.001
-0.050
0.121
-0.055
-0.022
-0.108
-0.235

-0.039

-0.100

-0.127
-0.077

-0.074
-0.083

0.139
-0.007
0.016



North Presbyterian

Our Redeemer Huskies

St. Mark Lutheran
Chapel Heights
Peace Church
Bethesda Gold

High Average:
Runner-up:

Most Singles
Runner-up:

Most Triples
Runner-up:

Most RBI:
Runner-up:

Most Improved Average:

Per game average
Hits= 9.7;Runs=4.3 2,115 583
Hits= 9.8;Runs=3.8 2,196 588
Hits= 9.8;Runs=3.7 2,209 588
Hits= 8.6;Runs=2.8 2,179 518
Hits= 7.0;Runs=2.3 2,041 420
Hits= 5.9;Runs=1.5 2,033 355

Individual Trophy Winners

Doug Clemann (St. Mark)
Jim Brott (OR Huskies)

Dean Christopherson (Peace)
Casey Huebner (North Presbyterian)

Rick Israel (Peace)
Jared Huebner (North Presbyterian)

Rick Huebner (North Presbyterian)
Matt Boettcher (North Presbyterian)

Joe Reischel (St. Mark)

(Minimum of 125 at bats both seasons)

Rookie of the Year:

American League 2019-20

Levi Mikl (St. Mark)

390
422
392
367
269
255

15
5
20
18
4
18

412
371

79
76

59
51

49
46

+105

.267

National League 2019-20

Truax
Calvary
Bethesda Blue

Our Redeemer Badgers

Good Shepherd
North Presbyterian

.334 Saving Grace
316 OR Huskies
.305 St. Mark

297 Plymouth

.296 Chapel Heights
276 Rock Creek

.269
.267
.266
241
.238
.230

175
159
169
129
146
75

At Bats Hits Singles Doubles Triples HR RBI

NP A NN

256 .276
230 .267
224 .266
168 .238
140 .206
92 175

Average 2018
.287
274
242
234
.216
214

Northern League 2019-20

Peace

Baptist Evangelical
Bethesda Gold
Hope Lutheran
Concordia

Check the scores and standings each week at www.ecdartball.com

.206
.189
175
173
.140

National League 2018 - 2019 Season Summary

Standings - 1st Half

North Presbyterian
OR Huskies

St. Mark

Chapel Heights
Peace Church
Bethesda Gold

Top 10 Averages

Doug Clemann
Jim Brott

Matt Boettcher
Travis Walker
Scott Miller
Casey Huebner
Rick Huebner
Jim Myers
Lance Rufledt
Ron Miller

League Champion: North Presbyterian

19-11
18-12
18-12
17-13
12-18

6-24

412
371
.370
.361
.361
.358
.356
.345
319
.308

Standings - 2nd Half

North Presbyterian
OR Huskies

St. Mark

Peace Church
Bethesda Gold
Chapel Heights

Top 10 Total Hits

Jim Brott

Casey Huebner
Doug Clemann

Rick Huebner

Dean Christopherson
Scott Miller

Matt Boettcher
Lance Rufledt

Buzz Bennett

Jim Kellen

Runner Up: Our Redeemer Huskies

20-10
18-12
16-14
14-16
11-19
11-19

93
92
91
90
90
84
80
76
75
73

Overall Season Records

North Presbyterian
OR Huskies

St. Mark

Chapel Heights
Peace Church
Bethesda Gold

39-21
36-24
34 -26
28 - 32
26 -34
17 -43

Top 10 Runs Batted In

Rick Huebner
Matt Boettcher
Doug Clemann
Chris Kolstad
Jared Huebner
Dan Rude

Mel Blomquist
Jim Brott

Jeff Tisdale
Mark Miller

79th Annual Chippewa Valley Church Dartball Banquet

Held at Lutheran Church of the Good Shepherd - April 23, 2019

49
46
45
43
41
37
32
31
31
29



Player Name
Bob Zawicki
Brenda Larson
Brian Petersen
Christopher Hazen
Dan Brantner
David Brown
David Christner
Duane Steinhauer
Gene Werlein
Glen Larson
Harley Voetmann
Isaac Root

Jeff Wagner
Jeremy Lueck
Jerry Root

Jim Peterson

Jim Welk

Jim Wold

Joe Opseth

John Scherz

Jon Sandvig
Josh Weikle
Justin Hazen

Ken Polden Jr
Linda Kuzenski
Lowell Greenwood
Mark Knutson
Marshall Multhauf
Matt Jores

Mike Enerson
Nate Lind
Randall Hazen
Rick Insteness
Russell Hubbard
Scott Gauvin
Shannon Hayden
Steve Olson

Tim Patton

Todd Theiste
Tom Kuzenski
Vern Hazen

Vern Keck

Vicki Knutson
Wayne Richardson
Wess Werlein

Team

Hope

Hope

Hope

Rock Creek
Concordia
Concordia
Baptist
Concordia
Plymouth
Hope
Baptist
Plymouth
Rock Creek
Baptist
Plymouth
Baptist
Plymouth
Hope
Baptist
Baptist
Concordia
Rock Creek
Rock Creek
Plymouth
Concordia
Rock Creek
Hope

Rock Creek
Concordia
Hope
Plymouth
Rock Creek
Baptist
Rock Creek
Concordia
Baptist
Hope
Plymouth
Concordia
Concordia
Rock Creek
Baptist
Hope
Plymouth
Plymouth

Northern League

At Bats Hits Singles Doubles Triples H.R. RBI Average 2018 +/-

101 27 19
154 18 11
190 42 7
160 32 8
191 40 1
142 26 11
195 44 23
171 37 34
199 42 22
148 16 13
187 54 2
113 10 6
154 25 14
204 67 65
136 34 0
163 6 3
213 84 70
115 20 18
164 20 3
214 51 41

142 6 3
142 15 4
120 18 7
137 13 5
152 17 9
182 33 0

190 38 32
163 16 3

189 18 12
169 28 14
206 86 81
198 70 46
141 22 11
178 28 20
163 16 7

189 37 19
188 40 35
179 24 17
123 18 16
177 26 1

206 88 88
142 1 0

113 6 3

206 42 22
204 62 37

TEAM STATISTICS
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267
117
221
200
209
183
226
216
211
108
289
88
162
328
250
37
394
174
122
238
42
106
150

196 71
140 -23
300 -79
221 -21
235 -26
N/A

187 39
253 -37
185 26
134 -26
295 -6

120 -32
121 41
327 1

188 62
25 12
427 -33
174 O

N/A

194 44
82 -40
105 1

204 -54
70 25

119 -7

191 -10
216 -16
143 -45
221 -126
138 28

N/A

242 112
175 -19
167 -10
243 -145
169 27

315 -102
140 -6

143 3

192 -45
384 43

34 27
148 -95
N/A

210 94

Under 100 At Bats

Player Name
Adam Martell
Brad Wik
David Berger
Dick Velke
Frank Brown
Jim Talford
Lynn Yaeger
Mike Walczak
Owen Berger
Peggy Norris
Scott Shackleton
Tim Knutson

Team

Rock Creek
Rock Creek
Concordia
Hope
Hope

Rock Creek
Plymouth
Rock Creek
Concordia
Plymouth
Plymouth
Hope

At Bats
56
15
68
86
81
85
21
18
69
86
23
76

Hits
13
3
15
15
5
41
3
3
3
11
4
23

Singles Doubles Triples H.R.

8
0
3
13
0
25
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RBI

4
1
8
4
3

1

~

1
1
1
1
1
9

Northern League 2018 - 2019 Season Summary

Average 2018

232
200
221
174
62
482
143
167
43
128
174
303

N/A
N/A
135
224
N/A
N/A
N/A
381
72
94
N/A
377

+/-

86
-50

-214
-29
34



Per game average At Bats

Plymouth Hits=8.6;Runs=3.3 1,723 415 266 18 129
Rock Creek Hits=8.0;Runs=2.8 1,677 385 224 14 145
Baptist Evangelical Hits=6.3;Runs=2.1 1,599 302 167 16 117
Hope Hits=5.8;Runs=1.5 1,611 278 181 16 79
Concordia Hits=4.6;Runs=1.1 1,587 222 98 17 93

High Average:
Runner-up:

Most Singles
Runner-up:

Most Triples
Runner-up:

Most RBI:
Runner-up:

Rookie of the Year (highest average)

Most Improved (at least 100 at bats each year)

American League 2019-20

Truax .334
Calvary .316
Bethesda Blue .305

Our Redeemer Badgt 297

Good Shepherd .296
North Presbyterian .276

Northern League Individual Trophy Winners

Vern Hazen (Rock
Nate Lind (Plymouth)

Vern Hazen (Rock
Nate Lind (Plymouth)

Harley Voetmann (Baptist)
Dan Brantner (Concordia)

Randall Hazen (Rock Creek)
Wess Werlein (Plymouth)

Nate Lind (Plymouth)

Randall Hazen (Rock Creek)

National League 2019-20

Saving Grace .269
OR Huskies .267
St. Mark .266
Plymouth 241
Chapel Heights .238
Rock Creek .230

Check the scores and standings each week at www.ecdartball.com

Hits Singles Doubles Triples HR

2
2
2
2

14

RBI Average 2018
158 241
136 230
99 189
70 173

55 140

179
210
173
213
165

427
417

88
81

52
38

32
30

417

+112

Northern League 2019-20

Peace .206
Baptist Evangelical .189
Bethesda Gold 175
Hope Lutheran 173
Concordia .140

Standings - 1st Half

Rock Creek 17-7
Plymouth 15-9
Evangelical Baptist 10 - 14
Concordia 10-14
Hope 8-16
Top 10 Hitters by Average
Vern Hazen 427
Nate Lind 417
Jim Welk .394
Randall Hazen .354
Jeremy Lueck .328
Wess Werlein .304
Harley Voetmann .289
Bob Zawicki .267
Jerry Root .250
John Scherz .238

League Champion: Rock Creek Lutheran

Runner Up: Plymouth UCC

Standings - 2nd Half

Rock Creek 19-5
Plymouth 18-6
Evangelical Baptist 11-13
Concordia 6-18
Hope 6-18

Top 10 Most Hits

Vern Hazen

Nate Lind

Jim Welk
Randall Hazen
Jeremy Lueck
Wess Werlein
Harley Voetmann
John Scherz
David Christner
Brian Petersen
Gene Werlein
Wayne Richardson

Overall Season Records

Rock Creek 36-12
Plymouth 33-15
Evangelical Baptist 21 - 27
Concordia 16 - 32
Hope 14 - 34

Top 10 Runs Batted In

Randall Hazen
Wess Werlein
Jerry Root

Gene Werlein
John Scherz
David Christner
Gene Werlein
Wayne Richardson
Lowell Greenwood
Harley Voetmann

79th Annual Chippewa Valley Church Dartball Banquet

Held at Lutheran Church of the Good Shepherd - April 23, 2019



